
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re : Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against I ntegrated 
TeleServices , Inc . for violation 
of Rule 25- 24.490 , F.A. C., 
Customer Relations ; Rules 
Incorporated; and Rule 25-4 .043 , 
F.A.C ., Response to Commission 
Staff Inquiries . 

DOCKET NO . 970097-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-98- 0247-AS-TI 
ISSUED : February 6, 1998 

The fol lowi ng Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter : 

SUSAN F. CLARK 
JOE GARCIA 

E. LEON JACOBS , JR . 

ORPER APPROVING SETTLEMENT , CANCELING CERTIFICATE 
8NQ 

DIRECTING CERTIFI CATED INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROVIDERS 
TO DISCONTINUE SERVICE 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

BACKGROUND 

Integr ated TeleServices , Inc. (ITS) , holder of Certificate No . 
4420, grante d on May 29 , 1996 , is a provider of interexchange 
telecommunications services. Between June 13 , 1996 , and March 12 , 
1997 , t he Division of Consumer Affairs received 268 complaints 
against ITS for apparent unauthorized carrier changes ("slamming") . 

On May 5 , 1997 , we issued Order No . PSC-97-0512-FOF-TI to 
requi r e ITS· to show cause why it should not be fi ned $75,000 for 
apparent violations of Rule 25- 24 . 490 , Florida Administrative Code , 
Customer Relations ; Rules Incorporated, and $25 , 000 for apparent 
violations of Rule 25-4.043 , Florida Administrative Code, Response 
to Commi s s ion Staff Inquiries, or have its certificate canceled . 
Thereaft er , t he company initiated settlement negotiations with our 
staff . On November 25 , 1997 , ITS filed a proposed settlement 
offer. Attachment A. 
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SETTLEMENT 

As of January 31 , 1997, the Division of Consumer Affairs has 
closed a total of 191 complaints against ITS concerning 
unauthorized carrier changes as violations of Rule 25- 24 . 490 , 
Florida Administrative Code. In most cases the customers 
complained that ITS ' s telemarketers were misleading. 

As noted above , we required the company to show cause in Order 
No . PSC-97- 0512- FOF- TI . On May 27 , 1997, ITS filed its response to 
our Order and requested a formal hearing pursuant to Section 
120.57 , Florida Statutes. 

Following several discussions between our staff and ITS 
counsel , the company decided to surrender its certificate rather 
than submit to a fine it determined it could not bear , conside ring 
its volume of business in Florida. The company's settlement 
proposal is summarized as follows: 

1. ITS would surrender its 
cancellation with i n 60 days of 
o rder. 

certificate for 
the Commission's 

2. ITS would take appropriate steps to resolve any 
outstanding customer complaints , as well as any 
future complaints that may arise . 

3. ITS would take appropriate steps to ensure existing 
customers in Florida are not inconvenienced by its 
withdrawal from the state . 

4. ITS would not reapply for certific ation to provide 
intrastate telecommunications service of any kind 
prior to January 1 , 2001 . 

5. Neither ITS , its management , nor its pr i ncipals 
would enter or seek to enter in any other way the 
Florida intrastate telecommunications market before 
January 1 , 2003 . 

At our agenda conference on January 20 , 1998 , we instructed 
the company to modify the settlement proposal to acknowledge our 
continuing jurisdiction over the company's response to consumer 
complaints that may be open or that may yet arise. On January 27 , 
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1998 , the company proposed that i tern 3 be amended to read as 
follows : 

3) In any consumer inqu1r1es concerning 
Integrated remain open, Integrated will 
insure that staff has sufficient 
information to close them. In addition , 
if the Commission receives consumer 
inquiries about Integrated in the future , 
Integrated will respond fully as if it 
were still certificated in Florida. More 
specifically, Integrated agrees to comply 
with Commission Ryle 2 4-4.111(1) , F.A.C ., 
and stip ulates that the Conunissioo 
retains jurisdiction over Integrated to 
enforce this rule a gainst Integrated 
through all legally a vailable means , 
including without limitation , the 
i mnosition of pe nal ties oursuant to 
Section 364 . 285 , Florida Statutes. (new 
language underlined) 

Attachment B. The amendment to item 3 satisfies our instruction . 

We find that ITS' s proposed settlement offer is reasonable in 
the circumstan ces and we approve it. ITS shall have 60 days from 
the issuance of this Or der in which to surrender its certificate , 
Certificate 4420 , for cancellation. 

part : 

DISCONTINUATION OF UNDERLYING SERVICE 

Rule 25-24.4701 (3) , Florida Administrative Code , states in 

(3) The Commission , upon making a 
determination that a customer of an 
interexchange company is unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may issue an order that directs the customer 
to cease and desist reselling or rebilling 
s uc h service and simultaneously directs the 
interexc hange company to discontinue providing 
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such service to such customer and/or to cease 
providing service to such customer at 
additional locations within Florida , provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation of 
service is technically feasible within the 
context of existing facilities and technology . 

In light of our decision to approve ITS ' s proposed settlement , 
any intrastate interexchange services offered by ITS following 
cancellation of its certificate would be in violation of Rule 25-
24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code. Since we cannot readily 
identify which interexchange carrier provides service to ITS , we 
hereby order all certificated interexchange carriers to take 
appropriate measures in order to discontinue service to ITS upon 
the cancellation of its certificate. 

Based on the foregoing, it is , t herefore , 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
settlement proposed by Integrated TeleServices, Inc., as set fort h 
in Attachments A and B i ncorporated hereto by referenc e , is hereby 
approved. It is further 

ORDERED that Certificate No . 4420 s hall be canceled as 
specified in the body of this Order . It is further 

ORDERED that all certificated interexchange carriers s hall 
discontinue ser vice to Integrated TeleServices, Inc. , as specified 
in the body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that this doc ket shall be closed . 
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 6th 
day of February, ~. 

Division of Records and Reporting 

(SE AL ) 

CJP 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120 . 569 ( 1), Florida Statutes , to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68 , Florida Statutes , as 
well as t he procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission ' s final action 
in this matter may r equest: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideratio n with the Director , Di visio n of 
Records and Reporting , 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee , 
Florida 32399- 0850 , within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060 , Flo rida 
Administrative Code ; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division o f Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court . This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of this order , pursuant to Rule 9.110 , Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure . The notice of appeal must be i n the form specified in 
Rule 9.900 (a) , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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WU .. H.HNS ~ VTT.f .. ACOJf.TA. P .• '\. 
ATTO .. NCY. AT l.Aww 

~1) 1 CAaT TCIOOII~·· .... ,.YII&&T ,.,.T .,,.,.,ec o-we .. ... ., 
TA&.L.A,.AII&&. ,.I,Of"OA ~a:.oa 

Mr. ChArla• Pellegrini 

u~c ........ •••o• •••·•II.)• 
'c~cco .. ••• ·•~· Ill·•••~ 

NoveMber l~, 1517 

Oivi•ion of ~al Service• Florid. ~lie Service Commia•ion '-540 sh~rd O&k aoulevar~ TA!l&n.aeee, Plor1da llltt-oeso 
Ra 1 Dockee HO. t700t7-TI Proceeding• a9ainac 1ntegrated T•taSorvicae, Inc . tor violac~oQ of Rule 25-4 . 118, F . A.C. , tn~a&axch&nga Carrier SaloocioQ. 

Ooar MY . Pellegrini ' 

The purpoee of thi• latter i• to ~ropo•e a aettlament ot the above •bow cau.e proceeding ~ain•t Lntagrataa TalaServic••· Tnc. A8 ftUCb, chi• c~cation 18 pr1v1loged and confidential ,' anrl nnthing herein may be viewed a• an admi••ion agAin•r. 1ntero•t or ln ~ny way ~ed agAiA8t Re•pcndent if th1• d i opute 1• not •ottlarl . ~~ you are aware, r:hie eettlemeGt pl'opooal 1a the culmi~ation of ~evoral rljaeuaa1one with acatf 4ftd mod~!ication• to two earlier written ~ropoaale . ~or •••• of reteronca . I am aimply cecaati'~ the o&iginal propoeal 48 modlt i ed ao the re&ul t ot our nagotiatl.ona . 

IWnOIKJCr%011 
The Show Cau•• Order allege• two baa1c vtolacion~ by Raoponcienc, al£11'1'11109 And !a1lure to timely reapona co eLaH 1nqu 1r1aa, .snd further Allogae t.hat , c"ken cogecnor , l: he•a viol~tl.on. warr~~ fLnoa ot $?5,000 at~ $25,000 . 
Gl.ven tne cnagn.ttu.da of the poeantial tinea and the limited •co~e of Integrated•• Florida operat~one, Integrated reluctantly has come to the conelue1on that ~t muat .urrendor ~c• carcitlcace t·•thar ~han near the coat ot liti9ating the 1.••u•• .1.n d1aputo or 

\ Raapondent ia not ctaiming protection from diacl~aure under the Public R~corde law, but rather pro~eetion aga1not uaa ot thie co~car.ion againat it 1f th1a mar.car cannot be ~ottled . 

-5-
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Mr . Charlee Po!le;r1n1 
Hove~r ~ 5 , l !l•7 
Page ~ 

•etclo chie 111atter by maJ'*ng a pa)'Wieftt eonoietenc w1.1.:n eh• 
COftllliaa1on• • OtMqing policy on t1ne• . OaMod on tntc.sec&c:e 
rovemaea tor cu firer. quArter of ltt7, • Int891'ated.' • ~ual 
inr.raacac• ~evenu•• (noc profice) would be far le•• tnan amount• 
projocc:ed co reeolve ehia Matter to tba C~aa1on'a aat1atoction 
w~thout ~ender of c:ba cerc~ficace. 

aacae•• 
tnc.,ratecl .,_.,_ operaciOCLa i.n 1tt3 And tor CO\&Z' v-•~'• t\Ad &n 

•mnablo ~eco.-dr 1e IWftr haCI experiODCeCI a ~.- contpl.11Dt ot 
""Y kind. Tb8A in r~ of 1111, tncep-aced made ita !irac 
torar 1nco tel ... I'Utiag of 1t• ••rn.c:•e. wb.ic:b ted co r:he 
co.p ainta that reeulced ~n tbia doc~e being opeoed and the Mhow 
cauae ordea- being ieauad. UthOutb tna tel~Jcetin.g program waa 
troublocl and ~•aultecl 1A fMDY cwata.ar 0011plainta, Intec)nte4 
believe• thac ci• will pzove ~:bar. thie wu an Abenacaonal 
oxpe~rt.eace ancl ebat ln~-.raced ia a eoMpany ec.littecl r.o etn~cal 
m&Z'Jceci-., f'uJ.l ~"egUlacoa-y cc.pU.anc:•, ADd total cuatOCDer 
aae1afac:tion. 

Aa eontoac toT ~· aettl ... nt offe~. it ~9b~ bo uaetul co 
recou.nt briefly Int-.a-acecl• • tele.arac1ng experience. tn January 
lill, Integ1raced ac:q\lired a •pal'titiOD• ot Another company ' • 
M.wttcnl••• roaale• arranea••nt witb AT•~· To markut cb1a ~caal• 
capac:u:y, Int:egraced ~oha..cl a teleearJcet11'\9 fizll with exper1.ence 
l.A 1 onw cUotuc:a .. 1••. In ..Wit10D, Intttp"at:ecl ope eel co Ulte 

aeripce .,~aced by 1c• p~det', and, of cCNI'M, to u.ee a cnircl 
~rty ver1.U.•zo eo c:onttr. eale•. Ar. l.bie point Inr.egratec:l wae 
comtort&ble euc it ~d nave no proAl ... with al.a-ing bocawae o! 
the exparienc:e of 1.c• cel~eter, eha underlying provider, ~cl 

~::he vart.tiel'. 

Nevonhal•••· balled 04 c.n. COftll'iainte of nwnaroue con.wner» , 
cne acrip~ wu· lli•leadi• and cu third pany var~ticacion waa 
1nAdequace. Altho"'Jb the tel...ncattng began iA rebi'Wlzy of J.9!:»6, 
Int.(:gr"eect did noc rec•~,. ice firer. c0111pla~nc W\t11 JUAO . ThWI , 
by the u .,.. Int"9J"&tacS recogn1ae4 the problall, tnere ware aJ.reac:ty 
& h~gb volu.. of co.plainc•. IntegrAted'• reeecli.al ettorte ~ver 
ehe nexc eoveral ll0ftth8 included cna to\low1ng , mod1f1~aciona of 
the aeript 1 1mprove.anc• c:o tho vel ca.. pee: ..... • .. nc new cuatOMera; 
tarN.naci.ng and raplaciQ9 eba vu1ficac~on CCMif'aAYI re-polUng All 
•lnconveRad c:w~ca.ere co confil'la tbei~ choice .uld cancelling all 
convoraion oa"dezoe foac: cbo .. aoc COAl1Z'I'ftedl expanding !nteqc;ated' 4 

••rvica cancer to handle tba coapiainte &D4 rogulaeory inqu1r1ea1 

• Integrated'• intraec:aco revenue• tor March ot lt97 wer.e 
on!y $6,05~ . 91 . 

- V>-
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Mr. Charl ea ~ellAgrini November ~5. 1991 
l?4go l 

.tnd ultiiNltoly terminating telemarketing . 
Unfortunately . during tt~ae moncha othftr problema •roae thAt further i nconven1enead conaumere and unde~nad Integrated'o remediAl ettorta. Theae problema included, for oumple, che ~ollowing : 

1) 9illa tor Aprjl And May ltt• want out with An incorrect •ddre .. a and aervic:e telephone number tor Integrated. The billa, which ware i aauad by ACUS, contained &n •ddreaa and r.elepnona number of the f.ormor •partiti on holder• (rlO'f r.tofunc:t) that: roaidad in oakbrook I'lhnoia. CUatomera who attempt.ed to eont&c:t Int:ograted .st r:he •ddr••• or ••rvic:e number could not, And they '-'•r.• juatiHAbly &n9rv and fruatratocl . U.o, c:Suring April anu May the 100 aerviee n~r ot Integrated' • wholee•ler d1d not !~t1on properly. Conaumere were unAble to obta i n aaaiacanc:e thro~ that number either . 
2) Ao noted above, Integrated' • call verificAti on company did not perform adaquar.ely. 
3) Prov1a1on1ng waa eo a low that compl,.inta were rocei ved by conaumera who bact !orgott.en their doc1aion to cc~nater aervi ce . 

4) CertAin re...ctial eftorta by Integrated were f %'\;lltrated by the wholeaaler'e ta1lure to provide an accurate ~tabaae eo Integrated . 

s > Ttlo syat... ot I ntograted' • wholeaaler •pparenr.l y 11pontaneoualy •rft1.natated• cert•in e"ncoled dccount::.t , tead~r~ co t~her conaumer complainr.e . 
In ewn, IntAQrated made a miec•ke in tne dea1gu .1nd i ntplement•tJ.on of ita firat telemarketing venture, anci th1o m~•t:akc inconvenienced euacoeera. Becauae Inceqratod took pr1de ln bo1ng A low coat, value added providor and beeauae i t had never l!.xperJ.enced cuatomer C:OftlplAinta before, i t waa atunnod by the problema i t faced . Thua tn~egr•ted •ttempted eo reapond i n good f.ai th to l~mi t the damage both to c:onaumaro 4nd to 1te rcputat1on, but at the ~ame cima certain development• beyond 1t4 control were eXAcerbAting tha ait~cion. 

The o.xAcerboti(l9 c1rcumat.ncea are nut menti oned co f!'XCu~e !nt~rAted tro111 ita re•ponaibi 11tiea in thia matter. On r.t\e contrary, IntAf:fr&tec.\ ac:cepta tull reeponoici lJ.ty tor all cegul•\.ory problema th&t aroae •• a conaequence of ico telemarketing program. Neverthele••· it:. i a i mportant tor the co~1aaion to underaLand t h•t 

-7-



AITACHMENTA 
DOCKET NO. 970097·TI 

ORDER NO . PSC- 98-0247- AS-TI 
DOCKET NO . 970097-TI 
PAGE 9 

Mr . Chariea Pellegrini 
November 25 , 1~~1 
Page 4 

the acopa of the problem. ~dreaaed in tbiD proceed1ng wao nor. due to ioclifferaa.aa or , woraa, a daeignad to Add CWitomora c:hrough unocrupuloua tMrkaU.ng. Integrated ' a reputation and level o~ eervice to ita cuatomera naa alwaya been • aourca ot pride co tne people "ho work there ana thio ~ been a diahoartening AXPerience tor the~\ . 

In light of the abov8, Inc:~ratect propoaea tb8 following reaolution to tftia diaputaa 

l) 

3) 

., 

Integrated wil~ •urr~nder ita cartlficato !or cancellolltioD. I · euggeat tbat the COftftiaaion ueue A final order approVing the aettlement provided tor cancollation of. tbe eertilieate within 'o daya . 
Integrated will taxa appropriate atepa to in•~• that 1r.e ex1et1ng intraatate cuatomera are not inconvenienced by Integrated'• withdrawal !rON cba Plori4a market . 
If any conaumer inquire• coneern.1ng Integrated rc~•in open, Inr.egrAtAd will ineure that etaff naa aufficjent information to cloae thAm. In addition, it che Commiaaion raee1vea conaumer inquiri~a &bout Integr3ced in the futur~, IntegrAted will reapond fully •- 1! it ware at1ll certificated ln FloridA. 

Integroted will not reapply for a c~rcificato of. pucltc c:onvenienc:e and nec:eaa1.ty to provide intraatate tolee~icationa aarvicA ot any kind before January t, 2.001 . Moreover, neither Integrated, 1ta manoagement , nor ita principal• will enter or aoak to an~er in ~ny other way the .,.lor!cta intraatAte teloc:ommwuc:atl.ona rnarkee ov~r whicb the i'lorid.A Publ~c Service Comnu.eaion hAe 1ur1ad1etion bafora January 1, 2001. 

In~agrated regreta the problema c:auoad for conoumera by ita celemarketing prQ9raa. Integrated alao regreta probloma CAWted aeatf by ctelayed reapona1u1 to at aft inq\.liriaa. The dac1eion to ourrander ita certificate ia not sometning Integrated takee lightly, •nd le made i n reaffimance of !ntft9rAt,.d'e ultimata c:~mmitmanc co full compliance with all applicable co~aft1on r~tgul .. tiona. Thu., we are hopeful that etatf tlnd r.he couwniaftl.On will fineS t:hie good faith offer ot aettloment accoptabJ.e And \n the public inr..ereat . 

- s-



ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 970097-TI 

ORDER NO. PSC-98- 0247- AS-TI 
DOCKET NO. 970097-TI 
PAGE 10 

Mr. Ch4rl e• Vollegri~ November 2S, 1997 
P4qe S 

PloA•• coneace me it any additional information i• roquired. 

-q-
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TELEPHONE: 16501 2 2 2 -1534 

TEL.ECOPIER 18 501 222 -1 6 89 

January 27, 1998 

.. 
I• 

j ' ,.._, I 9" 1', J 

Mr. Charl es Pellegrini r:r ~ l r 
Division o f Legal Set~ices 
Florida Public Service Commissio n 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Ta llahassee, Florida 32399- 0850 

Re: Docket No . 970097-TI Proceedings against Integrate d 
TeleServices , Inc. for violation of Rule 25 - 4 . 118, F .A. C., 
Interexchange Carrier Selection. 

Additional Stipulation 

Dear Mr. Pellegrini: 

At the agenda conference on January 20 , 1998, t he Commissio n 
approved Integrated's proposed settlement on the condition that an 
additional stipulation be added with respect to responding to 
customer complaints and service requests. As you recall I a g reed 
to provide the specific language that honored the Commissio n ' s 
intent in imposing the additional stipulation. 

I believe that the best approach is to modify item 3 of 
Integrated's proposed settlement by adding the underscored language 
as follows: 

3) If any consumer inquiries concerning 
Integrated remain open, Integrated will insure 
that staff has sufficient information to close 
them . In addition, if the Commissio n receives 
consumer inquiries about Integrated in the 
future, Integrated will respond fully as if it 
were still certificated in Florida. More 
specifically, Integrated agrees to comply with 
Commission Rule 25 - 4.111 (1). F .A .C .. and 
stipulates that the Commission retains 
jurisdiction over Integrated to enforce this 
rule a gainst Integrated through all legally 
available means, including without limitation , 
the imposition of penalties oursuant t o 
Sectio n 364.285 , Florida Statute~. 
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Mr. Charles Pellegrini 
January 27, 1998 
Page 2 

I hope that you find this language satisfactory . If you have 
any concerns or question, please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
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